

To be argued by:
ELINA DRUKER
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155631/2020

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

ADAN OROZCO,

Case No.
2021-01347

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

JANE L. GORDON
ELINA DRUKER
of Counsel

August 20, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2609 or -0846
edruker@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
OROZCO HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT SUPREME COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION HERE.....	2
A. Orozco has no record proof to support his claim that the City knew the essential facts underlying his claims within the notice-of-claim window.	2
B. Orozco has also failed to show that his delay cause the City no prejudice.	8
C. Orozco did not offer a reasonable excuse for his delay in serving his notice of claim.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Grullon v. City of New York</i> , 222 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Horn v. Bellmore Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 1006 (2d Dep't 2016).....	5, 7
<i>Justiniano v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth. Police</i> , 191 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dep't 1993).....	5,
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Newcomb v. Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 455 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Nicholson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2018).....	4, 10
<i>Nunez v Vil. of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 1211 (2d Dep't 2019).....	3, 10
<i>Powell v. City of N.Y.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 227 (1st Dep't 2006).....	4
<i>Reisse v. County of Nassau</i> , 141 A.D.2d 649 (2d Dep't 1988).....	6, 7
<i>Torres v. County of Westchester</i> , 176 A.D.3d 720 (2d Dep't 2019).....	3
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Exec. Order 202.67 (Oct. 4, 2020).....	11
